
Meeting papers

Pension Board

Wednesday 27 April 2022 at 10.00 am

Webex Virtual Meeting





    

Pension Board

Wednesday 27 April 2022 at 10.00 am

Webex Virtual Meeting

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Andrea Griffiths

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Andrea Griffiths

3  PENSION BOARD MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

The Board is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th 
January 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

4  PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14)

The Board is asked to note the draft Pension Committee minutes from the 
meeting held on the 3rd March 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

5  GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 
1 (Pages 15 - 48)

The Board is asked to note the report.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

6  RISK REGISTER (Pages 49 - 58)

The Board is asked to note the report.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

7  FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 59 - 82)

The Board is asked to support the Business Plan for 2022-23.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

8  2019 VALUATION - PUBLIC SERVICE PENSION ACT 2013, SECTION 
13 REPORT (Pages 83 - 96)

The Board is asked to note the report.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda 
items, because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 

Sean Collins



    

would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

10  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE (Pages 97 - 106)

The Board is asked to note the exempt minutes from the Pension 
Committee meeting held on the 3rd March 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

11  2022 VALUATIONS - ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (Pages 107 - 154)

The Board is asked to review and support the assumptions for the 2022 
Valuations.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

12  GLOUCE
[...]
und in understanding the 
principles of the admission body risk sharing route known as “pass-through” and 
provided a comparison of the risks between this and the traditional (current) 
admission route. The report set out the possible contribution rate approaches and 
next steps to consider for implementation.

Members were informed a number of different approaches could be taken in 
offering risk sharing agreements between the awarding authority and a contractor.   
It was explained the defining feature of a pass-through arrangement was to pass 
significantly less pension risk onto the contractor, this would also reduce the 
volatility of the contractor’s costs of participation. The consequence was that more 
of the pension risk remained with the awarding authority but by passing less of the 
pension risks to the contractor, the awarding authority could expect more 
competitive bids.  

Officers had been working closely with the actuary on guidance notes to all 
awarding authorities and it was critical for the fund to interact with employers.  
In response to a question, it was noted there was fundamentally no additional risk 
to the fund, as the liabilities were with the awarding authority.  

Resolved 

That the Board noted the formal adoption of the pass-through approach, as 
the preferred pension arrangement for future outsourced services.   

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

Resolved

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

10. PENSION COMMITT
[...]
et value increased by £126.733m, to £3,226.748m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a positive return of 4.1%, compared to a target of 4.3%, 

Page 10



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

slightly underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.2%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 31 December 2021 was 12.3% ahead of the 
benchmark by 0.9%.

The Committee were advised that the fund was in a positive position at the quarter 
end.  

The Head of Pensions explained the annual Responsible Investment and 
Stewardship outcomes report would provide greater information on the 
effectiveness and outcomes of the voting and engagement undertaken and would  
include case studies. The report for 2021 was currently being prepared by Brunel 
and this would be issued to all Committee and Board members in due course.  

Members suggested that in terms of the Annual Responsible Investment and 
Stewardship Outcomes Report a lot of the information was out of date and more 
current data was required.  It was recognised there was more visibility from the 
different groups and stock responses.  It was noted that a member had previously 
asked for some examples of the top engagement and stewardship activities, 
Officer’s agreed to follow this request up.  (Action – MT)

In terms of Fund Administration and as the service emerges from the pandemic, the 
intention was to work towards implementing agile working for the team, as per GCC 
guidelines, which would see greater flexibility across the team, but would result in a 
major change to the overall teams working behaviours that were in place prior to 
the pandemic in 2020.  

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report in accordance with the regulations, the 
Funds position and activities as at 31 December 2021.

51. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.

In addition, as part of the agreed risk management policy there was a new risk 
register format which would provide a dashboard (heat map) overview of the risks in 
the following 3 categories: 
• • Governance 
• • Funding & Investment Risks 
• • Administration & Communication Risks (Operational) 

Included on the dashboard, at the request of Committee, was a summary of the 
total number of identified risks across all three categories per risk exposure 

Page 11



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

referenced between target and actual and could be viewed at appendix of the 
report.

Members were advised that as part of the exercise the risks had been reviewed 
against previous rating and there were no material changes to risk levels since the 
Committee considered the risk register at its last meeting in December 2021. 

During the discussion, members agreed that Governance Risk number 9 header be 
amended to ‘Climate Change & Stranded Assets’, including Environmental ESG 
issues.  (Action – MT) 

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the Risk Register and the current elevated risks, as 
outlined in the report.

52. FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 

The Head of the Pensions explained that the Fund’s Business Plan 2022/23, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, covered the Funds objectives, key areas of activity 
and budget for 2022/23. 

It was noted that good governance of the Pension Fund was critical for the long-
term sustainability of the Fund for the members and the participating Employers.   

The Business Plan included a budget for expected payments from the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund over the period, including the resources required to 
manage the Fund. 

Members were advised the Business Plan was formally reviewed and agreed every 
year. However, it was monitored by officers throughout the year, and as a result the 
Pensions Committee could be asked to agree changes to it, if required throughout 
the year.

In response to a question, the Head of Pensions explained that the majority of the 
Funds Administrative and Oversight & Governance underspend related to the level 
of vacancies in the team during the year. The recruitment of these posts had been 
delayed due to the pandemic.   This was also reflect in the IT underspend in relation 
to required equipment and licences. The underspend in actuarial fees would be 
reflected in an increase in the 2022/23 budget, as this was based on the additional 
activities on the valuation process and fees were levied as the project progresses. 

In response to a question, members noted the expenditure on professional fees 
fluctuated year on year depending on the number of complex matters the Fund had 
to deal with that may require legal opinion or support from additional professional 
advisers.

Members were advised that the Fund received a rebate of £46k against our fees, 
which represented a budget underspend by Brunel for 2020/21.

Page 12



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

The Head of Pensions explained for 2022/23 it was proposed to focus on 4 key 
areas in addition to the normal activities of the Fund. The core projects were 
summarised as follows:  
• 2022 actuarial valuation and associated activities 
• Pensions administration system contract review/renewal 
• Pensions Dashboard (including a data improvement strategy) 
• McCloud 
• Taskforce for Climate Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 
           regulations 

Resolved

That the Committee approved the Business Plan for 2022/23 and noted the 
current outturn position of the 2021/22 business plan.  

53. 2019 VALUATION - PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013, SECTION 13 
REPORT 

The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson, it was noted that under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) appointed the 
Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) to carry out a review of the LGPS local 
funding valuations.

Hymans Robertson had submitted data and information regarding the 2019 
valuation on the Fund’s behalf to GAD and they used this data, along with data from 
the other LGPS Funds to carry out their analysis.  It was noted that GAD published 
their report on the 2019 valuations on 16 December 2021. 

The Committee noted that the GAD analysis was very analytical and presents 
various metrics in a “like-for-like” fashion so that reasonable comparisons can be 
made between LGPS funds. 

Members were advised that the report had been prepared by Hymans Robertson 
and provided an overview of the general results from the section 13 exercise and 
importantly the Fund specific outcomes for Gloucestershire.

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the outcome of the 2019 Valuation Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013, Section 13 report in relation to the Gloucestershire 
Pension Fund.

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved 

Page 13



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

55. EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2021  were 
agreed as a correct record.  

56. 2022 VALUATION - ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS  

The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson as part of the preparation for the 2022 valuation.   

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the assumptions for the 2022 valuation as set 
out in the report.

57. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report in conjunction with the Independent 
Adviser and explained that the report was designed to be read in conjunction with 
the Part 1 report, which provided more detailed analysis and commentary on the 
Fund’s asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter ending 31 
December 2021.

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter 
ending 31 December 2021 and the employer, Brunel and future investment 
activities of the Fund.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.22 pm

Page 14



 

Agenda Item 5 

 

Pension Board 
27 April 2022 

 

Gloucestershire Pension Fund update – Part 1 
Quarter ending 31 December 2021 

Report of the Head of Pensions 
 

Summary 
 

This report summarises the Fund’s funding position, market value, asset allocation, 
investment performance for the quarter ending 31 December 2021.  

 

The information contained in this report was taken to the Pensions Committee on 3 March 
2022 and fulfils the requirement for administering authorities, under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 
must keep under review the performance of their investment managers.  

 

This report also contains information on relevant recommendations tabled and agreed by 
Committee at its meeting on 3 March 2022, which are not covered in other agenda items 

 

Funding position 
 
The Fund is now more likely to have sufficient assets to meet earned benefit payments than at the 
previous valuation.  
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item 5 

 

 
 
 
Past service funding position: The Fund has a surplus of £490m as at 31 December 2021 
compared to a surplus of £41m at 31 March 2019, however this is down from £504m as at 
30 September. Although assets increased over the quarter, the liabilities grew at a faster 
rate. The improvement since 2019 has been largely driven by strong investment 
performance. 
 
Investment outlook: Prudent expectations of future investment returns have fallen to 4.1% 
p.a. at 31 December 2021 based on a 70% likelihood of being achieved (at 31 March 2019, 
the equivalent return was 4.2%p.a.).  
 
Fully funded required return: The likelihood of achieving the future investment returns 
needed to have sufficient assets to pay past service benefits has increased since the last 
valuation (there is now an 83% chance of achieving the returns needed). The position 
remains similar to the previous quarter as at 30 September 2021.  
 
The detailed funding report, prepared by Hymans, is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

 

Fund Investment Performance 
 

Over the quarter to 31 December 2021, the Fund’s total market value increased by 
£126.733m, to £3,226.748m.  
 
Over the quarter, total Fund assets produced a positive return of 4.1%, compared to a 
target of 4.3%, slightly underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.2%. 
 
Performance over the 3 years to 31 December 2021 was 12.3% ahead of the benchmark by 
0.9%. 
 
A detailed investment performance report is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
Investment Strategy and Activities 
 
During the Quarter the following investment activity took place: 
 

• Divestment of £70m from the Global High Alpha (GHA) portfolio to bring back within its 
strategic asset allocation range  

• Investment of £25m into the Emerging Market portfolio to bring back towards strategic 
asset allocation 

• Investment of £20m into the Sustainable Equity portfolio to bring back towards strategic 
asset allocation 

• c£25m retained in cash to manage the capital calls into the a
[...]
7 April 2022 

 

Risk Register 
 

Report of the Head of Pensions 
 
 

Summary 
 
In accordance with the Risk Management policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, 
progress and activity in managing risks will be monitored and recorded on a risk register and 
key information will be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and the 
Pension Board as part of the regular update reports on governance, investments and 
funding, and administration and communications.  The reporting information will include as 
a minimum: 
 

o a summarised version of the risk register   
o a summary of the main changes since the previous report 
o the Fund’s risk dashboard showing the score of all existing risks and any changes as 

part of that dashboard. 
 

Risk Evaluation 
 
The evaluation of risks is based on the Gloucestershire County Council Risk Scoring Matrix 
customized to the needs of the Fund. The assessment matrix and interpretation of risk 
exposure is detailed below. These elements are fully defined in the Risk Management Policy 
of the Fund, and for completeness I attach at appendix 1 to this report the full details   

 

Assessment of risk:               

Im
p

ac
t 

(c
o

n
se

q
u

en
ce

s)
 Insignificant Low Low Low Low Low 

    

Minor Medium Medium Low Low Low 
    

Moderate High Medium Medium Low Low 
    

Major High High Medium Medium Low 
    

Critical High High High Medium Low 
    

    
Almost 
certain 

Highly 
likely 

Probable Possible Rare 
    

    >90% 76%-90% 41% - 75% 10% - 40% <10%     

    Likelihood (probability) of risk happening     

                  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

Agenda Item 6 

 

Interpretation of risk exposure     

  Level of risk Level of concern Action required   

  

High 
Very concerned, major 
consequences and high 
likelihood of happening 

Unacceptable level of risk exposure 
which requires immediate corrective 
action to be taken.  Regular monitoring 
required; at least monthly   

  

Medium 
Concerned, moderate 
consequences and possible 
occurrence 

Acceptable level of risk exposure 
subject to regular active monitoring 
measures, at least quarterly.   

  

Green 
Content, insignificant 
consequences  

Acceptable level of risk exposure 
subject to regular active monitoring 
measures, at least annually.   

 

Risk Register Review 

As part of the agreed risk management policy was a new risk register format to be adopted 
by the Fund, which will provide a dashboard (heatmap) overview of the risks in the following 
3 categories: 

• Governance 

• Funding & Investment Risks 

• Administration & Communication Risks (Operational) 

Included on the dashboard, at the request of Committee, is a summary of the total number 
of identified risks across all three categories per risk exposure referenced between target and 
actual. 

The newly formatted risk register including the dashboard is attached as appendix 2 to this 
report and was reviewed by Committee at their meeting on 3 March 2022. 

The first stage of the move to the new risk register format has been to review the existing risk 
register and map these risks across to the new format. Included in this first version of the new 
risk register at the beginning of the risk overview is the reference of the risk from the previous 
risk register. As part of the first stage analysis previous risks F/D3, F/D4 and F/D5 have been 
amalgamated into risk 11 under funding and investment risks. 

As part of the exercise the risks have been reviewed against previous rating and there are no 
material changes to risk levels since the Committee considered the risk register at its last 
meeting in December 2021. The following risks remain above their target and will now be 
tracked through the dashboard at future meetings: 

Highlighted Risks 

o Governance 
o Risk 2 - previously G7 risk elevated until the successful deployment of the 

training strategy/plan has been delivered and the assessment of knowledge 
r
[...]
iance 

 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 

Administrative Expenses      

Staff Costs 1,021 552 54 736 -285 

Premises 75 0 0 51 -24 

IT 460 288 63 370 -90 

Supplies and services 270 129 48 310 40 

Other central costs 63 5 8 71 8 

Cost of democracy 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 15 0 0 0 -15 

Total Administrative Expenses 1,904 974 51 1,538 -366 

Investment Management Expenses      

Management fees 8,000 8,389 +100 11,190 3,190 

Performance fees 0 1,110 +100 1,481 1,481 

Custody fees 75 57 76 85 10 

Brunel contract costs 1,065 933 88 933 -132 

Tax & legal costs 25 3 12 3 -22 

Transaction costs 500 132 26 132 -368 

Total Investment Management 

Expenses 

9,665 10,624 +100 13,824 4,159 

Oversight & Governance Expenses      

Staff costs 235 118 50 177 -58 

Audit fees 30 25 83 53 23 

Actuarial fees 350 98 28 242 -108 

Pension Committee/Board 20 6 30 7 -13 

Performance monitoring service 120 95 79 100 -20 

Investment consultancy 130 11 8 43 -87 

Other professional fees 200 64 32 104 -96 

Total Oversight & Governance 

Expenses 

1,085 417 38 726 -359 

Income      

Recoveries for services provided -130 -68 52 -77 53 

Total Pension Fund Budget 12,524 11,947 95 16,011 3,487 

 

Page 63



 

Agenda Item 7 

 

 

The majority of the Funds Administrative and Oversight & Governance underspend relate to 

the level of vacancies in the team during the year. This is also reflect in the IT underspend in 

relation to required equipment and licences.  The underspend in actuarial fees will be 

reflected in an increase in the 2022/23 budget, as this is based on the additional activities 

on the valuation process and fees are levied as the project progresses. The expenditure on 

professional fees fluctuates year on year depending on the number of complex matters the 

Fund has had to deal with that may require legal opinion or support from additional 

professional advisers. 

 
There is an expected overspend of c£3.1m against fund management fees reflecting the 
increase i
[...]
  

Data quality assessment for the 

Pensions Regulator 

 ✓   

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item 8 

 

Pension Board 
27 April 2022 

 

2019 Valuation 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013 - Section 13 

 
Report of the Head of Pensions 

 
 

Background 
 
Under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act the Department of Levelling Up Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) appointed the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) to carry 
out a review of the LGPS local funding valuations.  
 
Hymans Robertson submitted data and information regarding the 2019 valuation on the 
Fund’s behalf to GAD and they used this data, along with data from the other LGPS Funds to 
carry out their analysis. 
 
GAD published their report on the 2019 valuations on 16 December 2021. 
 
The full report can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-
government-pension-scheme-review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-
2019 
 
Section 13 Report 
 
The GAD analysis is very analytical and presents various metrics in a “like-for-like” fashion 
so that reasonable comparisons can be made between LGPS funds. Section 13 requires 
GAD to ascertain whether each local fund valuation has achieved the following aims: 
 

• The valuation complies with the LGPS regulations.  

• The valuation has been carried out in a way which is not inconsistent with other 
local fund valuations.   

• The valuation has set employer rates that ensure the solvency and the long-term 
cost efficiency of the fund.  

 
On the areas highlighted above, GAD use a red/amber/green/white rating approach against 
their designed metrics. The ratings definition are: 

• Red  = Material Issue 

• Amber  = Potential material issue 

• White  = Advisory highlighting a general issue 

• Green  = No material issue 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-review-of-the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-as-at-31-march-2019


 

Agenda Item 8 

 

 
 
The paper attached as appendix 1 to this report has been prepared by Hymans Robertson 
and provides an overview of the general results from the section 13 exercise and 
importantly the Fund specific outcomes for Gloucestershire. 
 
Fund Results 
 
The Gloucestershire Pension Fund received all green flags for both solvency and long-term 
cost efficiency. The Fund ranked 34th, which is in the top half of all LGPS Funds on the SAB 
standard basis. 
 
Pensions Committee review 

The Pensions Committee at their meeting on 3 March 2022 noted the outcome of the 2019 
Valuation Public Service Pensions Act 2013, Section 13 report in relation to the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund. 
 
Recommendation 

That the Board notes the outcome of the 2019 Valuation Public Service Pensions Act 2013, 
Section 13 report in relation to the Gloucestershire Pension Fund. 
 
 
Contact Officer 
 
Matthew Trebilcock – Head of Pensions (01452 328920) 
 

 

Page 84



Hymans Robertson LLP is authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Gloucestershire 
Pension Fund

Update for Committee – S13 report

Julie West FFA

3 March 2022
For an on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP

P
age 85



2

SECTION 13 YOUR FUND RESULTSSECTION 13 GENERAL RESULTSSECTION 13 – WHAT IS IT?

What is Section 13?
Under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 

the Department of Levelling Up Housing and 

Communities (“DLUHC”) appointed the Government 

Actuary’s Department (GAD) to carry out a review of 

the LGPS local funding valuations. We previously 

submitted data and information regarding the 2019 

valuation on the Fund’s behalf to GAD and they used 

this data, along with data from the
[...]
stershire Pension Fund Update - Part 1 - Appendix 5 - Pensions Admin Summary
	Agenda Item 5 - Gloucestershire Pension Fund Update - Part 1 - Appendix 6 - Business Plan
	Agenda Item 5 - Gloucestershire Pension Fund Update - Part 1 - Appendix 7 - Governance Review Work Plan

	6 Risk Register
	Agenda Item 6 - Risk Register - Appendix 1 - Assessment Key
	Agenda Item 6 - Risk Register - Appendix 2

	7 Fund Business Plan 2022/23
	Agenda Item 7 - Gloucestershire Pension Fund Business Plan 2022-23 - Appendix 1

	8 2019 Valuation - Public Service Pension Act 2013, Section 13 Report
	Agenda Item 8 - 2019 Valuation - Public Service Pensions Act 2013 - Section 13 report - Appendix 1

	10 Exempt Minutes of the Pension Committee
	11 2022 Valuations - Actuarial Assumptions
	Agenda Item 11 - 2022 Valuation - Actuarial Assumptions - Appendix 1

	12 Gloucestershire Pension Fund Quarterly Update - Part 2



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 27 April 2022 
commencing at 10.00 am at the Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Annette Benson Sean Collins

Substitutes:

Apologies: John Abbott, Michael Hunt and Jon Topping

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

12. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 

That the Pension Board Minutes were noted as a correct record.

13. PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES 

The Board noted the Pension Committee draft minutes.

14. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 31 December 2021.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 31 December 2021, the Fund’s 
total market value increased by £126.733m, to £3,226.748m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a positive return of 4.1%, compared to a target of 4.3%, 
slightly underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.2%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 31 December 2021 was 12.3% ahead of the 
benchmark by 0.9%.

The Board noted the fund was in a positive position at the quarter end.  

The Head of Pensions explained the annual Responsible Investment and 
Stewardship outcomes report would provide greater information on the 
effectiveness and outcomes of the voting and engagement undertaken and would  
include case studies. The report for 2021 was currently being prepared by Brunel 
and this would be issued to all Committee and Board members in due course.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

In terms of Fund Administration and as the service emerges from the pandemic, the 
intention was to work towards implementing agile working for the team, as per GCC 
guidelines, which would see greater flexibility across the team, but would result in a 
major change to the overall teams working behaviours that were in place prior to 
the pandemic.   A recruitment process was underway, in order to assist with the 
increased volume of activity  levels.   

The Board noted the report in accordance with the regulations, the Funds position 
and activities as at 31 December 2021.

15. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.

In addition, as part of the agreed risk management policy there was a new risk 
register format which would provide a dashboard (heat map) overview of the risks in 
the following 3 categories: 
• • Governance 
• • Funding & Investment Risks 
• • Administration & Communication Risks (Operational) 

Members were advised that the risks had been reviewed against previous rating 
and there were no material changes to risk levels since the Committee considered 
the risk register at its last meeting in December 2021. The Board found the heat 
map useful as they felt it focused their attention and they were pleased to see there 
were no red ratings.   

The Board were advised that Governance Risk number 9 header was amended to 
‘Climate Change & Stranded Assets’, including Environmental ESG issues.  

The Board noted the Risk Register and the current elevated risks, as outlined in the 
report.

16. FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 

The Head of the Pensions explained that the Fund’s Business Plan 2022/23, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, covered the Funds objectives, key areas of activity 
and budget for 2022/23. 

The Head of Pensions explained for 2022/23 it was agreed by the Pension 
Committee to focus on 4 key areas in addition to the normal activities of the Fund. 
The core projects were summarised as follows:  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

• 2022 actuarial valuation and associated activities 
• Pensions administration system contract review/renewal 
• Pensions Dashboard (including a data improvement strategy) 
• McCloud  

The Head of Pensions explained that the majority of the Funds Administrative and 
Oversight & Governance underspend related to the level of vacancies in the team 
during the year. The recruitment of these posts had been delayed due to the 
pandemic.   This was also reflected in the IT underspend in relation to required 
equipment and licences. The underspend in actuarial fees would be reflected in an 
increase in the 2022/23 budget, as this was based on the additional activities on the 
valuation process and fees were levied as the project progresses. 

In response to a question, members were advised that the Pension Fund had 
access to a LGPS Framework, which contained a pre-procured framework of 
providers, which was beneficial as the market providers were of limited availability.  
The Head of Pensions hoped this process would be completed within twelve 
months. During the discussion, it was suggested that the key project risks should be 
identified on the Risk Register in order to keep them front and centre.  

The Board requested to receive regular updates on the implementation programme 
to ensure the process was being managed effectively.  In response to a question, it 
was noted that the key projects wold undoubtedly place more pressure on the 
administration team.  Hence the need to recruit to these posts as a priority, it was 
noted the service was playing catch up as they had been under resourced for some 
time.  

The Officer hoped that with the introduction of a member self-service dashboard, 
some of the burden could be removed from the administration team.  

The Board noted the Business Plan for 2022/23 and noted the current outturn 
position of the 2021/22 business plan.  

17. 2019 VALUATION - PUBLIC SERVICE PENSION ACT 2013, SECTION 13 
REPORT 

The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson, it was noted that under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) appointed the 
Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) to carry out a review of the LGPS local 
funding valuations.

Hymans Robertson had submitted data and information regarding the 2019 
valuation on the Fund’s behalf to GAD and they used this data, along with data from 
the other LGPS Funds to carry out their analysis.  It was noted that GAD published 
their report on the 2019 valuations on 16 December 2021. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Members were advised that the provided an overview of the general results from 
the section 13 exercise and importantly the Fund specific outcomes for 
Gloucestershire.

The Board noted the outcome of the 2019 Valuation Public Service Pensions Act 
2013, Section 13 report in relation to the Gloucestershire Pension Fund.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

19. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE 

The Board noted the Pension Committee draft exempt minutes.

20. 2022 VALUATIONS - ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

The Board received a detailed presentation from the Julie West, Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson as part of the preparation for the 2022 valuation.   

That the Board noted the assumptions for the 2022 valuation as set out in the 
report.

21. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that the report was 
designed to be read in conjunction with the Part 1 report, which provided more 
detailed analysis and commentary on the Fund’s asset allocation, investment 
performance for the quarter ending 31 December 2021.

The Board noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter ending 31 
December 2021 and the employer, Brunel and future investment activities of the 
Fund.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.30 am


